
Summer 2013 • Red Poll Beef Journal • 1

Scan this QR code on your 
Smartphone to learn more at 
www.americanredpolls.com

Articles to improve feed efficiency and extend 
the grazing season.

Featuring...



2 • Red Poll Beef Journal • Summer 2013

Wiese Farms
Wiese Farms purchased their first Red Polls in 1927 and they 
have been a part of our lives and our farming and ranching 
success ever since. Red Polls have many fine qualities to 
contribute to the beef business.   

Wiese Farms calve in November and December and  will 
have heifers and bull calves to sell this summer sired by 
WFH SONNY LA648, WBH PAT SF007 and GS 
BELLRINGER.  Consider visiting us anytime to see the fall 
calves on their dams.  

Brian and Jill as well as Bill and Angie are proud to 
announce that Wiese Farms will be hosting the Western 
States Red Poll Association annual summer meeting.  We 
invite Red Poll people from everywhere in the country to 
attend the gathering of Red Poll enthusiasts to tour our farm, 
see our Red Poll herd and enjoy some Red Poll fellowship on 
August 9 and 10.  Give us a call or E-mail to let us know you 
are interested in attending and we will give you all the 
details.  You can help us choose our entries to the National 
Red Poll Sale in the fall.   

Wm. Wiese & Family 
Bill and Angie Wiese & Brian and Jill Hiebert

12214 E. Parallel Road, Haven, KS 67543  •  (620) 465-3865 or (620) 802-2169  •  e-mail: wmhwiese@gmail.com

Our Herd Sires

Production longevity, perfect udders, ideal maternity traits.  
Breeders like Jake Voth and Merl Ebers were uncompromising 
when it came to these traits in their Red Poll cows.  Today, we are 
the beneficiaries of these gentlemen’s standards.  This twelve year 
old cow has raised ten calves with an average weaning weight of 
510 lbs for heifers and 614 lbs for bulls, all the time eating only 
grass or hay.  She is part of the genetic legacy that these men left 
for those of us who humbly attempt to follow in their footsteps.

Thanks to our Predecessors

Our Junior Herd Sire, 
NWOC SS LEGACY, at 21 
months of age and 
weighing 1350 lbs. 

We have used him
extensively this winter 
and should have nice 
calves from him this fall.

Our Senior Herd Sire, GS 
Bellringer, pictured here at 
28 months.  His mature 
weight is 1900 pounds.  
He is a very correct bull 
and his offspring is adding 
quality to our herd.  We 
will have heifers and bulls 
for sale from him this 
summer as well as from 
other breeding.



Summer 2013 • Red Poll Beef Journal • 3

   
Cattle

Herd
 

Sires

Gail Spegal & Family
6902 N. 400 W., Fairland, IN 46126 • (317) 835-7617

Red Poll Herd Since 1954

Using Semen from these Red Poll Bulls:
Dunroamin Premium
205 day wt. 725 lb.  365 day wt. 1,434 lb.
Believed to be the heaviest yearling Red Poll bull of all 
time.  Gain from birth to weaning was 3.2 lb./day, and 
gain from weaning to yearling was 4.43. lb./day. 
Calved 2/13/90   Reg. #5990
S: P-P Hoosier Prelude GR31  
D: Dunroamin Bones Pearl GR23
EPDs: 	 BW  0.0,  WW -9,  YW -12,  MM 8,  M&G 4 

Pinpur Baron GR27
Calved 7/10/73   Reg. #96063  95142/GR25/CR124995B/S10CR133458
S: Pinpur Heritage GR34   
D: Pinpur Queenmaker Beth GR19
EPDs: 	 BW  1.9,  WW 0,  YW -2,  MM 6,  M&G 6 

Pinpur Regulator GR25
95142 / GR25 / CR124995B / S10CR133458
Calved 5/11/72  S: Pinpur Heritage 92862 / GR34  S25C143057
D: 139484 Pinpur Bona Ruby  
GR21 / CR113235 / CRD142731 / CRD142658

Dunroamin Premium

GLS Beauty Reg. #212263, born 1/23/12
Reserve Champion 2012 IN State Fair • 2nd NAILE

J.F. Roxanne Reg. #211878, born 4/23/11
2nd IN State Fair 2012 • 2nd KY State Fair 2012

1st NAILE

Visitors
Welcome

Inquiries
Appreciated

Semen Available

 JACKSON FARMS 

    

    Bill Jackson                            Herd Sires                      Joe Jackson 

2131 N. Washington Road                 JF Sonny Boy, 2010 National Grand Champion                         4398 S 300 E

Greens Fork, IN 47345                     Doll’s “C” Pikeville                                       Warren, IN 46792

(765) 238-1702                                 Bulls, Females & Semen for Sale                       (260) 519-5286

Thanks to KY Beef Expo buyers: 
Champion Open Heifer - Rylan Moore 
Res Ch Open Heifer - Young’s Red Polls 
Open Heifer - Rylan Moore 
Open Heifer - Doll’s Red Polls 

Proud to have raised the    **********    Raising Red Poll’s for 4 generations  *********     Premier Breeder & Exhibitor    *********   CHR participant  
2007, 2008, 2010 and 2012                    2012 NAILE & IN State Fair          National Grand Champion Bulls 

For sale at farm: 
 
May 26, 2012 bull calf 
JF Sonny Boy X Cisco 
 
June 14, 2012 bull calf 
JF Sonny Boy X Outlaw 
 
Oct. 2, 2012 bull calf 
JF Sonny Boy X JF Alex 
Full brother to JF Wrangler 
2012 National Gr Champion 



4 • Red Poll Beef Journal • Summer 2013

Red
Poll

The Red Poll Beef Journal is the official publication of the  American Red Poll Association

Table of Contents

JournalJournal

ARPA Board of Directors

Page 5	 From the President 

Page 6	 Explore Australia!  2014 World Tour and Congress

Page 8	 Calendar of Events

Page 9	 Western States Summer Meeting & National Meeting Information

Page 10	 Using Genetics to Get More Efficient

Page 14	 Article from the Past

Page 16	 Extending the Grazing Season: It’s Not Too Late

Page 18	 ARJPA Show Information and Schedule of Events

Page 20	 Kentucky Beef Expo Sale and Show Results

Page 23	 In Memoriam

Page 24	 Index of Advertisers

Red Poll Beef Journal is published three times yearly and is the property of the American Red Poll Association. No part of this publica-
tion may be reproduced or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic or mechanical, including photocopying, recording or by any 
information storage and retrieval system, without permission of the publisher. The contents of ads and editorial contributions are not 
necessarily the opinion of this publication or the American Red Poll Association. Red Poll Beef Journal hereby expressly limits 
its liability from any and all errors, misprints and/or all other inaccuracies in the advertisements and editorial content, and 
said liability is thereby limited to a correction of the error in the issue of Red Poll Beef Journal which follows written notice by at least 
30 days. In no case shall the space allowed for corrections exceed the original space of the error. Red Poll Beef Journal is sent free of 
charge to all members of the American Red Poll Association who have paid yearly service fees to the Association. Subscription rates are: 1 
year - $25.00 per year. Checks should be made payable to the American Red Poll Association and sent to PO Box 847, Frankton, IN 46044.

2013 ARPA Fees

Normal Registrations
 Under 12 months of age	 $25

 12-24 months of age	 $30

 Over 24 months of age	 $40

Complete Herd Report
 Annual Cow Enrollment	 $10

 Registration of CHR Calf	 $10 

(Complete herd must be enrolled at the 

beginning of the year)

Transfers - all registration types
 Within one month of date of sale	 $15

 One to three month from date of sale	 $18

 Over three months from date of sale	 $25

ARPA 
Committee Chairmen

Performance             Finance
 Wayne Fish                     John Rager 

 ALBC Liaison            World Tour 
 Jo-Ellen Greene              Meredith Mckee 
 Jeff Wilkins                    

 By Laws                   Archives 
 George Shaffer                Jeff Wilkins

 Nomination              Chaplain 
 Linda Rager                    Mike Parks 
 George Shaffer

 National Meeting and Sale 
 Mike Mammelle              Bill Jackson 
 Hope Mammelle              Teresa Jackson

 Junior Association 
 Linda Ziegler

 National Show 
 Brent Raines                   Mike Parks
 
 Promotions and Membership 
 Jo-Ellen Greene

 Grass Finished Initiative 
 Jeff Wilkins

Beef

Terms Expire 2014 Terms Expire 2015Terms Expire 2013

ARPA

Conversation
Join the

on Facebook as a group member!

Jeff Doll 
8884 Camp Ernst Rd 
Union, KY 41091 
(859) 384-1985 
jeffdoll1@hotmail.com

Mike Mammele, President 
3268 236th St 
Dawson, MN 56232 
(320) 226-6182  
mikeandhope@hillsidefarms-andcattlellc.com

Bill Jackson, Vice President 
2131 N Washington Rd 
Greens Fork, IN 47345 
(765) 238-1702 
jackson.bill.teresa@gmail.com

James Campbell 
14774 Shetland Rd 
Granby, MO  64844 
(417) 638-5000 
ftcs98@hotmail.com

Jeff Wilkins 
2100 Wilkins Rd	
Burlington, NC 27217	
(336) 538-0888	
jdw.wilkshire@gmail.com

Linda Rager	
7382 E 750 S 
South Whitley, IN 46787	
(260) 839-5652	
lindara@straussvealfeeds.com

Lynda Ziegler	
8862 E 450 N	
Columbus, IN 42703	
(812) 546-9450	
farmnp@yahoo.com

Jo-Ellen Greene	
P.O. Box 165	
Thompson, PA 18465	
(570) 727-2321	
Uplandlawnfarm@yahoo.com

Dan Schmiesing 
5220 Philothea Rd 
St. Henry, OH 45883 
(419) 925-4883 
mardanacres@gmail.com

Mike Parks

2334 N 425 E 
Crawfordsville, IN 47933 
(765) 794-4610 
newtownchurch@att.net

George Shaffer 
PO Box 775357 
Steamboat Springs, CO 80477 
(970) 871-6930 
shafgands@gmail.com

Kenneth Lueken 
12693 W State Hwy U 
Hatfield, MO  64458 
(660) 867-3337 
klueken@grm.net

Cover Photo — “Happiness lies at the end of the rainbow. Or cows, which 
is pretty much the same thing.”  The photo is from Kyle and Alyson Young, 
AK Cattle Company.



Summer 2013 • Red Poll Beef Journal • 5

  Indiana Red Poll 
Association

Officers
President — Gail Spegal
Vice-President — Joe Jackson
Secretary-Treasurer — Gordon E. Jackson

Directors
John Rager        Bill Jackson
Jim Carl            Mike Shuter
Bull Test:  Gail Spegal
4-H Breed Rep:  Jim Jackson
Open Breed Rep:  Gordon E. Jackson
Indiana Livestock Association:  Gail Spegal

Members
Donald Burton & Family (812) 546-5998
10782 E 450 N, Hope, IN 47246 
Carl Swine Ent. Jim, Diane & Georgiana Carl

(260) 359-2764
2653 W 200 S, Huntington, IN 46750 
Gerald Crafton & Family (317) 392-1090

Havenwood Farm
1546 E 375 N, Shelbyville, IN 46176 
Jerry Hogue (765) 653-9308
3405 N. Co. Rd. 100 W, Greencastle, IN 46135 
Bill & Teresa Jackson & Family  (765) 238-1702

2131 N. Washington Rd., Greens Fork, IN 47345

Gordon E. Jackson & Family  (765) 468-7779

14390 E Co. Rd. 350N, Parker City, IN 47368 
Jim Jackson & Family (765) 586-0198

6372 N 100 W, Uniondale, IN 46791 
Joe Jackson (260) 519-5286

4398 S  300 E, Warren, IN  46792 
Carl W. Kestler & Family (812) 342-6177

8001 W. Nashville Rd., Columbus, IN 47201 
J.D. & Katrina Miller (812) 249-2701
8152 E 100 S, Bowling Green, IN  47833
Thomas & Janet Moorman
7640 S  America Rd.  Wabash, IN  46992 
Michael & Martha Parks (765) 794-4610
Parkstyle Cattle Co.
2334 N 425 E, Crawfordsville, IN 47933 
John Rager (260) 982-6745

Hilltop Farm 6942 W 1000 N, Roann, IN 46974 
Linda Rager (260) 839-5652 
Broken Brick Farm 
7382 E 750 S, South Whitley, IN 46787 
Scot Roederer

109993 E. Coffey Dr., Columbus, IN 47203 
Jack & Pam Scher (260) 356-8804
6370 N 300 W, Huntington, IN 46750 
Mike & Family & Marilyn Shuter  (765) 754-7370 
Shuter Sunset Farms 
7400 N 400 W, Frankton, IN 46044 
Brian & Sarah Shuter (317) 345-5479
7078 N 400 W, Frankton, IN  46044 
Gail Spegal & Family (317) 835-7617

6902 N 400 W, Fairland, IN 46126 
Gregg, Megan & Cameron Spegal  (317) 835-7617 
6902 N 400 W, Fairland, IN 46126

 American Red Poll Association       
Brian Shuter - Executive Secretary

 
PO Box 847, Frankton, IN 46044

      (765) 425 - 4515   ·   brian@americanredpolls.com     
  www.americanredpolls.com

From the President 
It seems like I just wrote a little something 

for the journal not that long ago, time seems to 
fly by. Well, our weather short changed my wife 
and I by about a month of growing season al-
ready, as I write this article about a month ago 
we had a major wet snow fall that didn’t help 
anyone get in the fields until May, and gave 
cow/calf producers a run for the money here in 
Minnesota. I’ve heard some people in the Dako-
tas that have large herd shave lost 1/3+ of their 
calf crop because of the wet snows. So, need-
less to say our grass is running a little behind 
and we are looking forward to a little warmth in 
the future.

As I thought of what to write for the journal, the one thing that came to mind 
was how helpful the “Red Poll Family” is to lending a helping hand or advice to 
someone that is just starting in our breed. This got me thinking about the help 
that I had to getting started in the Red Poll breed. People have asked, “What 
made you choose Red Polls?” I answer, “I didn’t have a choice.” (Then cue a 
bewildered look on people’s faces.) You see, I came from a small family farm, 
not from a family of cattle producers, but had always wanted livestock. What 
some don’t know is that I was engaged to someone else before I met Hope.

After a couple years of dating this man’s daughter, I had told him I wanted to 
run some cows someday. He said that I could get some to run with his. I was ex-
cited and told him my mom’s cousin and her husband owned one of the top five 
purebred herds in the U.S. of a breed other than Red Poll, and that I probably 
would purchase from him. He said, “Whoa! You can get into Red Polls.” My 
thought was, “I want something else.”

After thinking about it for awhile, I decided that if I want cattle, they are go-
ing to be Red Polls. He was proud that I bought Red Polls and I became proud 
of the fact that I had such beautiful crimson red cows that I could handle with 
ease. It has been one of the best decisions I have ever been guided into. Most of 
you may not know Marvin Hogrefe, who is still a great friend of mine. I’d like to 
give a special thank you for helping me in getting started in this breed that has 
given me so much.

As some of our producers wonder what the future will hold for our breed and 
their cattle operations or for those breeders that don’t have another generation to 
pass their herd onto, I encourage people to find someone interested in cattle and 
to help them get started into their operation to this great breed…just like Mr. 
Hogrefe did for me.

- Mike Mammele, President



6 • Red Poll Beef Journal • Summer 2013

The tour of Australia is progressing well with the tour section provisionally finalized. Our tour provider, Sunlover 
Tours, has provided a link from our webpage, www.redpoll.org.au and would welcome your enquiries now.  As for the 
Congress itself speakers are still being arranged and an agenda formulated for the Delegates meeting. We hope to 
instigate discussion relevant to promoting Red Polls around the World. Albury, the Congress venue, is on the River 
Murray and forms the border between the states of Victoria and New South Wales; our most populous states. This 
picturesque rural city will provide plenty of tourist attractions for those accompanying members of the tour who do not 
wish to attend meetings.

Perth, Western Australia, will host the welcome dinner and registration and the tour will end with a farewell lunch at 
the Gold Coast in Queensland 80Kms south of Brisbane but connected to the international airport by a dedicated train 
that runs every 20 minutes. The tour is in three section, Western Australia, South Australia and the eastern states; 
Victoria, NSW, Queensland and can be done that way although I would imagine anyone travelling from overseas would 
get the best value for their effort by doing the whole tour and perhaps further travel afterwards. 

October/November in Australia is quite warm and can be hot at times. It is also when we make hay and our crops 
begin to fill and ripen. In some areas harvest could be very close. However you will see Australia at its most productive 
and the cattle should all be blooming. Daylight saving time will exist in some states and not others so you may find a 
considerable time change as you travel across Australia. Also the sun can be quite bright so sunglasses, a hat and sun 
screen would be advisable. While on the bus most of your needs will be cared for however when site seeing on your own 
it would be best to take water with you although we don’t expect you to be too far away from civilization. For those of you 
that haven’t been to Australia before there are long distances between towns and the further you get away from the major 
cities facilities diminish in availability and complexity. However the “Outback“, as the more remote parts of the country 
are called is a wonderful place to visit.  The vast open dry plains filled with salt bush, blue bush, spinerfex, mallee trees 
and crossed by dry river beds and river red gums and outcrops of red rock will remind you of how  Australia is an 
ancient land. We hope our tour will create an overall impression of Australia.

The Australian Red Poll Cattle Breeders look forward to entertaining you next year. 

Please come and bring your friends.

Australia
Explore Starts in Perth on October 21, 2014

Ends in Brisbane:  November 11, 2014

Australia
Explore Starts in Perth on October 21, 2014

Ends in Brisbane:  November 11, 2014



Summer 2013 • Red Poll Beef Journal • 7

2014 WORLD TOUR& CONGRESS

Day 1 - 21 October 2014 - Arrival Perth
Welcome dinner and registration.
Dinner in the hotel restaurant /function room
Overnight accommodation in a twin share standard room, Novotel Langley Perth

Day 2 - 22 October 2014 - Perth
Travel to Quairading via York by coach
Visit to include hosted Lunch & Dinner and view Yongerellen ,Le Topaz and Red Sands herds. Return to Perth.
Overnight accommodation in a twin share standard room, Novotel Langley Perth

Day 3 - 23 October 2014 - Perth to Bunbury
Visit Yarrabah to view Ranfurley, Bellaway and Juniper herds
Visit Cooranning  and Aurora herds at Wandering  including hosted Lunch at Cooranning.
Entrance and dinner at Dardanup Heritage Park
Overnight accommodation in a twin share standard room, All Seasons Sanctuary Golf Resort

Day 4 - 24 October 2014 - Bunbury
Full Day tour of surrounding area including  Black Rock angus stud at Vasse, a silk farm, Margaret River for lunch 
at own account, Lake and Mammoth caves
Dinner at Voyager Winery
Overnight accommodation in a twin share standard room, All Seasons Sanctuary Golf Resort

Day 5 - 25 October 2014 - Bunbury to Perth
Brunswick Show and return to Perth.
Overnight accommodation in a twin share standard room, Novotel Langley Perth

Day 6 - 26 October 2014 - Perth to Adelaide/Clare Valley
Transfer by private coach to the Perth Domestic Airport
FLY PER-ADL
Coach  for Adelaide, Clare and Barossa Valley Touring.
Dinner in the hotel restaurant or outside venue
Overnight accommodation in a twin share Studio Rooms, Clare Country Club

Day 7 - 27 October 2014 - Clare Valley to Yorke Peninsular
Visit Virangra on way to Oakwood.
Visit to Oakwood to include hosted Lunch
Return to Clare.
Dinner in the hotel restaurant or outside venue
Overnight accommodation in a twin share Studio Rooms, Clare Country Club

Day 8 - 28 October 2014 - Clare Valley to Jamestown to Adelaide
Visit to Maleer and Moyle Park including hosted Lunch 
Return to Adelaide 
Dinner in the hotel restaurant or outside venue
Overnight accommodation in a twin share Deluxe Rooms, Mercure Grosvenor Hotel, Adelaide

Day 9 - 29 October 2014 - Adelaide to Melbourne
Day at leisure in Adelaide. Transfer to the Airport for 4pm flight to Melbourne
Transfer by private coach from Melbourne Airport to Hotel
Dinner in the hotel restaurant or outside venue
Overnight accommodation in a twin share Standard Rooms, Crown Promenade, Melbourne

Day 10 - 30 October 2014 – Melbourne
Coach travel from here to Gold Coast
Visit to Lardner Park, east of Melbourne, to view Ketlang, St. Cerry and Raedean studs including hosted Lunch
Observe grass fed steer trial.
Travel to Phillip Island and Cowes for lobster dinner and Penguin Parade at dusk
Return to Melbourne.
Overnight accommodation in a twin share Standard Rooms, Crown Promenade, Melbourne

Day 11 - 31 October 2014 - Melbourne to Ballarat /Hawkesford
Travel west of Melbourne, via Lorne to visit Koallah Park  including hosted Lunch
Travel to Ballarat via Turanga Red Polls.

Entry, Dinner and Show "Blood on the Southern Cross" at Sovereign Hill
Overnight accommodation in a twin share Standard Rooms, Mercure Ballarat

Day 12 - 01 November 2014 - Ballarat to Kilmore to Melbourne
Visit Cabbage Tree Hill Pastoral Co. On way to Lunch in Bendigo
Bendigo Tourist tram time permitting then visit Derrileen and Woodburn and  return to Melbourne
Dinner in the hotel restaurant or outside venue
Overnight accommodation in a twin share Standard Rooms, Crown Promenade, Melbourne

Day 13 - 02 November 2014 - Melbourne to Albury
Depart Melbourne for  Whittlesea Show to view Red Cactus, Lynbarry, Sophronites, Redward and others
Depart early afternoon for Albury
Dinner in the hotel restaurant or outside venue
Overnight accommodation in a twin share Standard Rooms, Rydges Hotel, Albury

Day 14 - 03 November 2014 - Albury
Full Day Conference Room Hire including morning/afternoon tea and lunch
Conference Dinner with beer, wine and soft drinks
Overnight accommodation in a twin share Standard Rooms, Rydges Hotel, Albury

Day 15 - 04 November 2014 - Albury
Melbourne Cup Sweepstake
Visit Cooeeyana and then to Eurimbla for hosted lunch
Dinner in the hotel restaurant or outside venue
Overnight accommodation in a twin share Standard Rooms, Rydges Hotel, Albury

Day 16 - 05 November 2014 - Albury to Canberra
Travel to Canberra via the Alpine Way
Dinner in the hotel restaurant or outside venue
Overnight accommodation in a twin share Standard Rooms, Novotel Hotel, Canberra

Day 17 - 06 November 2014 - Canberra
Guided tour of the Australian War Memorial
Travel to Tarago to visit Glenrossal, Belault and Red Cedar studs and  hosted lunch
Return to Canberra and the Old House of Parliament for dinner in Members Dining Room
Three Course Set Menu Dinner
Three Hour Beverage Package to include beer, wine and soft drinks
Overnight accommodation in a twin share Standard Rooms,  Novotel  Hotel, Canberra

Day 18 - 07 November 2014 - Canberra to Dubbo
Entrance to Dubbo Zoo
Dinner in the hotel restaurant or outside venue
Overnight accommodation in a twin share Standard Rooms, Comfort Inn, Blue Lagoon Dubbo

Day 19 - 08 November 2014 - Dubbo to Tamworth
Travel to Murrurundi via Denman to view horse stud on route and Lunch at Murrurundi Art Gallery 
Visit to Omega 3 "Bindaree” Stud
Dinner at the Cattleman Steakhouse, Tamworth. Home of Australian country music
Overnight accommodation in a twin share Standard Rooms, All Seasons Tamworth Towers

Day 20 - 09 November 2014 - Tamworth to Glen Innes
Hosted lunch at Glen Innes Showground and view Kookabookra, Glenleigh , Lagoona studs and others
After lunch visit Rangers Valley Feedlot and return to Glen Innis
Dinner in the hotel restaurant or outside venue
Overnight accommodation in a twin share Standard Rooms. Rest Motor Inn ,Glen Innes.

Day 21 - 10 November 2014 – Glen Innes [ via Tenterfield ] to Gold Coast
Hosted breakfast at  Tannamerah  stud, ”Colgoa” at Deep Water
Visit  Richmond  Dairy at Casino on way to Gold Coast for hosted lunch.
Dinner in the hotel restaurant or outside venue
Overnight  accommodation in a twin share Standard Rooms, Sofitel Gold Coast.

Day 22 - 11 November 2014 - Depart Brisbane
Farewell lunch at The  Sofitel
Transfer to Brisbane Airport for outgoing flights.

Itinerary

Join the Fun!



8 • Red Poll Beef Journal • Summer 2013

MELLOY’S RED POLL
Melvin D. or Lloye C. Peterson

51663 CSAH 22
Atwater, MN  56209
Phone:  320-877-7585

Broken Brick Farm

Linda Rager
7382 E 750 S, South Whitley, IN 46787

(260) 839-5652 home (260) 578-5055 cell
e-mail:  lindara@straussvealfeeds.com 

 
Thank you to R & R Farm and Hard Times Farm 

for their Broken Brick purchases at the Kentucky 
Beef Expo Red Poll Sale.

574.209.6371
John & Toni Rowe, Bremen, IN

Avalon Farm

Our Emphasis is on Easy Calving

1.9 Cutability Prime shown at   
the Wisconsin State Fair

Herbert, Pat, Tyson & Kayleigh Miller

N2469 CTHQ • Poynette, WI 53955-9612

(608) 635-4557 • (608) 225-8078

100 Plus years in the Red Poll business

Calendar of Events
 
AJRPA 2013 Summer Preview Show
Greensboro, North Carolina
Hosted by the Blue Ridge Red Poll Association
See more information on page 19.

Indiana State Fair Open Red Poll Show
Indiana State Fairgrounds, Indianapolis, Indiana

The Western States and Wiese Farms 
Summer Meeting in the Heartland
For more information and to R.S.V.P., contact Bill Wiese 
at 620-465-3865 or wmhwiese@gmail.com

Ad deadline for Fall Issue of Red Poll Beef Journal
Entry deadline for the 2013 ARPA National Sale
Start making plans for your consignments and start 
capturing pictures for the catalog. We want to include as 
many high quality pictures as we can get in the catalog.

Kentucky State Fair Open Red Poll Show
Kentucky Fair and Expo Center, Louisville, Kentucky

ARPA National Meeting and National Sale
Sedalia, Missouri 
Hosted by the Western States Red Poll Association
National Meeting & Sale in Sedalia Missouri 
The meeting will be on Saturday, October 19 and the 
National Sale will be on Sunday, October 20. 

ARPA National Red Poll Show
North American International Livestock Expo, 
Louisville, Kentucky

JUNE
June 21-23

AUGUST
August 6-7 

August 9-10 

August 15* 
(please note this is 
earlier than previously 
posted online)
  

August 23-25

OCTOBER
October 18-20 
 

NOVEMBER
November 16-22

For more information

about American Red 

Poll’s  upcoming 

events, important dates 

and activities, visit 

americanredpolls.com

ARPA

Conversation
Join the

on Facebook as a group member!



Summer 2013 • Red Poll Beef Journal • 9

Schedule of Events

THE WESTERN STATES AND WIESE FARMS

Meet at the Wichita Best Western Airport Inn and go with the group to see the Old Cowtown Museum nearby. Cowtown is 
a living history museum where you’ll experience life in the 1870s. Immerse yourself in a sampling of the sights, sounds and 
activities common to a midwestern cattle town.
Return to your motel; either the Best Western Airport Inn or the Express Inn in nearby Goddard.
Dinner at Solo’s featuring all you can eat catfish or order from the menu. Solo’s is attached to the Best Western Airport Inn.

The Hieberts and Wieses welcome you to view their fine herd of Red Polls. Refreshments will await you and you can help 
them to select some animals for the National Sale in Sadalia, Missouri.
Time for a delicious catered meal compliments of Wiese Farms at nearby Haven, Kansas.
The annual Western States Red Poll Meeting with President Kim Scott presiding.
Director’s meeting

2:00 p.m.

4:30 p.m.
6:00 p.m. 

9:00 a.m. 

12:00 p.m. 
1:00 p.m.
2:00 p.m.

Remember!
Watch www.AmericanRedPolls.com for

more details, hotel information and other
important deadlines.

save the date

Sedalia is centrally located in Missouri with easy access to major 
highways 50 and 65 which intersect in the city. 

October 19 & 20
Sedalia

deadline for sale consignments

National Sale  
National Meeting

&

AUGUST 15
Send high resolution photos & information to Brian.

Hosted by the Western States Red Poll Association

Invites you to attend

August 9 & 10
Summer Meeting in the Heartland

For more information and to R.S.V.P. contact Bill Wiese 
at 620-465-3865 or wmhwiese@gmail.com

Friday

Saturday

See you there!



10 • Red Poll Beef Journal • Summer 2013

Improvement of the economic position 
of the farm or ranch is an ongoing process 
for many commercial cow-calf produc-
ers. Profitability may be enhanced by 
increasing the volume of production (i.e. 
the pounds of calves you market) and/
or the value of products you sell (improv-
ing quality). The reduction of production 
costs, and thus breakeven prices, can also 
improve profitability. For commercial beef 
producers, the implementation of technol-
ogies and breeding systems that increase 
the quality and volume of production and/
or reduce input costs is essential to main-
tain or improve the competitive position 
of the operation. Profitability is influenced 
by these factors concurrently. Efficiency 
is the proportion of outputs to inputs and 
is frequently used by beef producers. 
There are many different ‘efficiencies’ 
that affect beef production, especially at 
the cow-calf level. Some of these efficien-
cies are observed at the individual animal 
level and some observed at the system or 
herd level. The various efficiencies can be 
categorized into with measures of biologi-
cal or economic efficiency. Improvement 
in individual animal efficiency, espe-
cially during the post-weaning growing or 
finishing phases, may or may-not improve 
efficiency at the herd or system level, and 
may have undesirable correlated response 
in traits of cows. 

So, why is improvement in feed ef-
ficiency important and why does the beef 
industry focus on it? During the growing 

and finishing phase 
of production, a 1% 
improvement in feed 
efficiency has the same 
economic impact as 
a 3% increase in rate 
of gain. The traits that 
beef producers rou-
tinely record are out-
puts which determine 
the value of product 
sold and not the inputs 
defining the cost of 

beef production. The inability to routinely 
measure feed intake and feed efficiency 
on large numbers of cattle has precluded 
the efficient application of selection 
despite moderate heritabilities (h2 = 0.08-
0.46). Feed accounts for approximately 
65% of total beef production costs and 
60% of the total cost of calf and yearling 
finishing systems. The cow-calf segment 
consumes about 70% of the calories; 
30% are used by growing and finishing 
systems. Of the calories consumed in the 
cow-calf segment, more than half are used 
for maintenance. 

Different Measures of Efficiency: 
There are a variety of measures of ef-

ficiency discussed and utilized in beef 
production. Some may or may-not be 
important to cow-calf producers. For 
improvements in ‘efficiency’ to positively 
impact profitability of a cow-calf pro-
ducer, the efficiency improvement must be 
realized prior to the marketing endpoint 
of progeny. While that may seem rather 
obvious, members of a production sector 
in the beef industry often get caught up in 
selection for outcomes for which they have 
no or limited opportunity to capture the 
value of the genetic gain. Often that selec-
tion pressure is at the cost of selection for 
traits that are economically relevant to 
the enterprise’s market endpoint. In the 
following sections a variety of ‘efficiency’ 
measures are discussed including their 
applicability and limitations for improve-

ment in efficiency of the cow herd. These 
measures or their component traits have 
been shown to be heritable, so selection 
for improvement is possible but antici-
pated to be slow, requiring a decade or 
more to move the population a meaningful 
distance. A number of the measures, espe-
cially measures of biological or economic 
efficiency are also favorably impacted, 
typically, by the improvements in lowly 
heritable traits like longevity and fertility 
due to heterosis generated in structured 
crossbreeding systems. System efficiency 
improvements due to crossbreeding can 
be realized in 3-5 years depending on 
replacement rate in the herd.

Feed Efficiency or Feed Con-
version Ratio: 

Many cow-calf producers and, certainly 
cattle feeders, are familiar with the term 
feed efficiency (FE) or its reciprocal, feed 
conversion ratio (FCR). Both of these 
measures are indicative of differences in 
the efficiency of feed utilization and are 
most commonly associated with animals 
during the growing or finishing phases. 
They represent a gross efficiency measure 
of the conversion of feed to gain. Both 
measures are suitable for managerial use 
during feeding but are poor selection 
tools. Their utility is limited in selection 
due to two issues. First, the measures are 
ratios of inputs and outputs, so improve-
ment in the ratio can be achieved by 
changing the numerator, the denominator 
or both.

Therefore breeders don’t have control 
over which parameter in the ratio changes 
due to selection. In practice the parameter 
improved in selection tends to be the one 
with the largest genetic variance. Selec-
tion tools like an index that consider each 
input and output separately are more 
effective. Second, FCR or FE is strongly 
related to average daily gain (ADG) and 
composition of gain. Leaner biological 
types and larger, faster growing animals 
tend to have better FE and FCR. Selec-

Using Genetics to Get More Efficient
By Bob Weaber, Ph.D. 

Cow/Calf Extension Specialist and Assistant Professor 
Department of Animal Sciences and Industry 

Kansas State University 



Summer 2013 • Red Poll Beef Journal • 11

tion based on FE or FCR results in larger, 
later maturing and leaner cows. This type 
of cow tends to have higher maintenance 
energy requirements. 

Residual Feed Intake: 
Recently, residual feed intake (RFI) 

has been reintroduced as an efficiency 
measure for beef production. RFI was first 
proposed by Koch et al. in 1963, so RFI 
is not a new idea. It is a residual com-
puted by deviating actual average daily 
feed intake (AFI) from the predicted daily 
dry-matter intake. Predicted daily dry-
matter intake is computed from a multiple 
regression model by regressing AFI on 
ADG and Body Weight (BW) scaled to 
the ¾ power (est. of metabolic weight). 
By regression, RFI is independent (i.e. 
zero correlation) from differences in ADG 
and BW. Recall the problems with FCR 
and FE centered around their undesirable 
association with other growth parameters. 
When RFI is computed on the phenotypic 
scale independence is assured for predic-
tor variables. However, this doesn’t assure 
genetic independence. In fact research 
shows underlying genetic correlations 
between RFI with FI, ADG and BW as 
well as measures of composition. Comput-
ing RFI on the genetic scale as an index 
of EPDs assures a selection tool with 
fewer antagonisms. That said, RFI is not 
a perfect tool. The data used to compute it 
is quite expensive to gather as it requires 
individual feed intake monitoring systems. 
Additionally, RFI can and does identify 
efficient animals that also have slow 
growth and low feed intake making these 
candidates undesirable for selection and 
use in the commercial beef industry. So, 
RFI must be used with other measures 
like ADG to assure that industry accept-
able animals are selected. Some research 
suggests that selection for RFI produces 
slightly larger and leaner cows over time 
and cows that have older ages at first 
calving. In general, selection for favorable 
(negative) RFI results in animals with 
equivalent performance, but achieves that 
output with less feed consumed. 

Table 1 shows the potential cost savings 
to the US beef cattle industry that could 
occur with selection for feed intake, feed 
efficiency, growth, and carcass traits. 
Calves and yearlings selected for residual 

feed intake (RFI) have the same ADG but 
eat less feed thus saving feedlot operators 
money. Assuming 27 million cattle are 
fed per year and that 34% of cattle in the 
feedlot are calves and 66% are yearlings, 
the beef industry could save over a billion 
dollars annually by reducing daily feed 
intake by just 2 lb. per animal.

Weaning Weight per Cow 
Exposed: 

 This is a gross measure of biological 
efficiency and relates the importance of 
reproductive success, longevity, calf sur-
vival and other factors on system output. 
Improvements in maintenance efficiency 
of cows (or a reduction in 
maintenance or production 
requirement under stress-
ful environments) would 
likely improve this efficiency 
metric. Clearly, both produc-
tion potential (growth and 
lactation) and heterosis from 
crossbreeding can substan-
tially affect this measure. 

Weaning Weight per 
Cow Exposed per 
Unit of Energy 
Consumed: 

Another measure of biologi-
cal efficiency that includes 
accounting of nutrients 
consumed for both produc-
tion and maintenance of cow 
and calf. This metric should 
point to best combination of 
genetic merit for economically 
relevant traits to a weaning 
market endpoint including 
calving ease, growth, lacta-
tion, and mature cow weight 

among other. Researchers (Ferrell and 
Jenkins, 1994) have conducted a number 
of studies to evaluate different sire breeds 
for biological efficiency under low, aver-
age and high nutrient availability. In this 
experiment, the found little difference in 
efficiency across biological type (growth, 
lactation and leanness) at moderate 
nutrient availability. Under low nutrient 
availability, smaller breeds with lower 
lactation potential were more efficient. At 
high nutrient availability, large, high milk 
breeds were more efficient. The primary 
difference was the impact of nutrient 
availability on fertility for a given biologi-
cal type.

Table 1
 

in Wt. Out Wt. Lb. 
Gain 

aDG Days 
on 

Feed 

rFi Reduced 
Feed 

intake 

Feed 
Cost 

savings 

%
of 

Fed 
mix 

Feed Cost 
savings 

Calf Feds 
600 1,250 650 3.5 186 0.0 0
600 1,250 650 3.5 186 -2.0 -371 $ (54.72) 0.34 $ (502,620,656) 

Yearling Feds 
775 1,300 525 4.0 131 0.0 0
775 1,300 525 4.0 131 -2.0 -263 $ (38.67) 0.66 $ (689,539,820) 

Total Savings: $(1,192,160,476) 
Annual fed slaughter: 27 million head; Delivered feed cost: $294.62 as fed 



12 • Red Poll Beef Journal • Summer 2013

Selecting to Improve
Efficiency:   

Role of Growth and 
Lactation Potential on ME 
efficiency and ME require-
ments: 

Mature cow weight and lactation poten-
tial play a key role in determining annual 
nutrient requirements for cows. Increasing 
average cow mature weights from 1,000 
lb to 1,400 lb, approximately the change 
we’ve observed over the last 30 years, 
increases nutrient requirements by 27%. 
Increasing lactation potential from 10 lb. 
to 30 lb. per day at peak results in a 16% 
increase in nutrient requirements. These 
increases in potential have the opportu-
nity to be associated with increases in 
output, but they also have the potential to 
undermine a cows fitness in a given pro-
duction environment. Increases in mature 
weight and lactation drive up maintenance 
requirements. Optimization of growth 
and lactation genetics, and ultimately 
profitability, requires understanding the 
marginal revenues and marginal costs as-
sociated with these attributes. 

The associated change in maintenance 
requirement due to mature weight change 
is distinctly different from the change 
increased weight has on maintenance 
energy or metabolic efficiency. Metabolic 
rate does not scale linearly with mass or 
weight. Instead, it increases exponentially 
by the ¾ power. Thus, warm blooded 
animals with larger mass are more meta-

bolically efficient 
than ones of small 
mass. The prin-
ciple reason for 
these phenomena 
is relationship 
between sur-
face area of the 
animal and it’s 
mass. Large ani-
mals have less 
surface area per 
unit mass en-
abling them to 
conserve heat 
more effec-
tively. So, large cows are more 
efficient users of maintenance energy but 
have higher requirements. 

The key then is finding cows with 
appropriate levels of mature weight and 
lactation potential (or biological type) for 
your production environment. Note that 
managerial (i.e. reducing supplemental 
feedstuffs) or environmental (i.e. drought) 
changes that alter nutrient availability 
may substantially change the fitness of 
your existing cows. Care should be taken 
in sire selection for production of replace-
ment females such that their growth, 
mature weight and lactation potential are 
appropriate.

Modify Cows or Modify 
Environment?  

Historically, supplemental feedstuffs 
have been relatively inexpensive com-
pared to current costs. In fact, much of 
the early motivation to develop farmer 
owned confinement feeding systems, com-
mon in the Midwest, was to add value to 

coarse grains by feeding it to cattle. Pres-
ent costs for supplemental feedstuffs, fer-
tilizer and fuel inputs have many produc-
ers reconsidering their production model 
and moving towards systems with reduced 
inputs. Indeed producers are evaluating 
modification of the cow rather than modifi-
cation of the production environment. 

It seems that in the short run, the most 
effective way to improve efficiency at 
the production or herd level is through 
selection for cows of the appropriate 
biological type that fit their production 
environment. In the intermediate to long 
run, seedstock and ultimately commercial 
producers should select for animals, via 
selection index, that optimize efficiency to 
the enterprise’s market endpoints. Such a 
two pronged approach leverages efficiency 
gains due to additive and non-additive ge-
netics that affect animal efficiency of feed 
utilization as well as biological efficiency, 
respectively.

Using Genetics to Get More Efficient • Continued from Page 11

Don’t Forget! 
Its never to early to start thinking about your  

consignments for the National Sale this fall in Sedalia, MO. 
Take a few minutes this summer to get 

high quality photos for the catalog and to help with an 
expanded advertising campaign planned for this event.  

The date of the sale is still to be determined.
Deadline to be in the sale catalog is Aug. 15!



Summer 2013 • Red Poll Beef Journal • 13

Welcome to Our New Partners
AK Cattle Company - Alyson & Kyle Young

Matthew Young  
2011 NAILE Grand Champion Bred and Owned 

and Premier Exhibitor

YOUNG’S RED POLL
“Where Production Matters”

Leo, Joyce, Kyle, Matt & Tom Young 
1057 Reed Lane, Simpsonville, Kentucky 40067 

502-321-9893

 
 

Carl’’s Red Poll 

For Sale: 
Bulls, Females and Semen 

Sires: 

 
Jim Carl 

(260) 359-2764 
1647 W 100 South 

Huntington, IN 46750 

Shuter’s Breitling

Available to order now!
Additional copies can be ordered at cost.

Contact ARPA to learn more!
PO Box 847

Frankton, IN 46044
(765) 425-4515

NEW American Red Poll Association  
Promotional Brochure!



14 • Red Poll Beef Journal • Summer 2013

Article from the Past
By: Wendell H. Severin

Published in the Spring 1979 issue of the Red Poll News 
Submitted by the Archives Committee

It is a growing belief among the people who keep track of 
cattle numbers trends, that a new cycle is underway. Time out 
for cheers. There will be a period of several years of relative-
ly good business, decent profits for efficient producers and 
breeders and real opportunity for any pure breed, the cattle of 
which have merit, to expand. 

This breed held its own in registration volume during the 
liquidation years of the recent cycle. As nearly as I can de-
termine from the records, this never before happened. Breed 
reputation and you breeders who built it are due the credit. It 
would appear that 1979 and the decade of the 1980’s can be 
a period of Red Poll numbers growth. The breed has dem-
onstrated its merit, is poised to do more. Continued breed 
improvement and wider public acceptance can go forward 
together. But it must be worked; it will not just happen. 

Breed growth depends on more than breed reputation for 
usefulness, though this is the first essential. It is axiomatic 
in the purebred cattle business that no breed ever enlarged 
itself without consciously working for expansion. Public 
demand for the cattle guarantees nothing unless a breed’s 
breeders conserve and make available foundation female 
cattle. Within- breed planning and promoting of the idea of 
saving and placing good cattle is what will result in more 
numbers. Not many folks realize this. Never have the num-
bers level phenomena of foundation female availability been 
well understood. These are not difficult to understand, how-
ever. It’s just that few people try to analyze what happens to a 
breed’s annual heifer crop. 

In this, my last lead editorial for the RED POLL NEWS, I 
again will try to explain, and demonstrate with self-evident 
truths and some simple math, that more numbers of Red Polls 
registered and used will depend on at least half of you breed-
ers being reasonably efficient conservators, promoters and 
sellers of foundation females. If half of all breeders do a good 
job, there can be breed numbers growth. If only a quarter of 
breeders do a good job, the breed will do well to hold even 
in annual registrations. Expansion is a nut with a thick shell, 
hard to crack but crackable. 

Before getting into the reasons with the undeniable facts 
and the basic arithmetic, it is well to state a hypothesis that 
will be the promotional background permitting expansion. 

The pacesetter breeders, being unusual people in terms of 
personal ambition, breed loyalty and a desire to serve, will 
keep right on improving the top cattle. Being thoughtful, they 
will continue to watch for and work to meet the needs for type 
and cattle fashion changes to be required by economics. It 
is fair to believe, further, that the quality and performance 
levels possible of the breed, which are quite good in the top 
herds, will continue to filter through the breed. Generation by 

cattle generation. There must b~ predicated and followed a 
basic promotional philosophy that actually will make avail-
able and place foundation females in the hands of purebred-
minded new people. Red Poll breeders as individuals must 
realize and accept that the easy way out in herd management 
and promotion can be the road to breed extinction at worst, to 
little progress in breed numbers at best. Consider, for ex-
ample, the unguided effect of breed reputation. 

The Red Poll cow, with powerful aid from modern animal 
scientists, has given the breed a fairly-well- recognized 
reputation as a “mother” breed. This is a factual reputation, 
well-supported by research data. It is a highly promotable 
idea. But, stop and think! 

In this age of crossbreeding, promotion aimed at encour-
aging the use of Red Poll cows directly in crossbreeding 
programs, by mating them to bulls of the “sire” breeds, would 
be using reputation to decimate breed numbers. Yet we hear 
some scientists and some breeders advocating exactly that. 
Instead, put breed reputation to work by encouraging cross-
breeders - whether commercial producers or breeders of 
exotics grading up numbers - to use some of our good bulls 
on cows of other breeds and so obtain their Red Poll blood 
a little more slowly through the daughters of those bulls. 
This will tend to build the breed in two ways, by stimulating 
a growing bull market and by making females available for 
establishing herds and to produce more good bulls. The latter 
will feed on and be nourished by the former. Besides, sell-
ing premium bulls to premium buyers at premium prices is 
where the good money is in the purebred business. Demand 
for a breed’s bulls will attract new breeders, creating demand 
for foundation females. It’s a double-barrelled promotional 
concept which, once set well into motion, will tend to be self-
sustaining. 

There you have the hypothesis. 
Definition of the word: “A proposition put forth as a basis 

for reasoning ... “ Now, let’s look at some simple self-evident 
facts and effects of those facts on numbers. Take a clean 
sheet of paper and a sharp pencil and follow along, using 
your own input if you don’t like my input figures. 

Every cow does not wean off a live calf every year. Some 
are slow, others miss entirely. A few calves fail to live. I don’t 
know whether we average an 85 % purebred calf crop weaned 
breedwide, or not, but have chosen to use the figure. We have 
85 live calves from each 100 cows exposed to herdsires. 

About half of those calves will be heifers. Not everyone will 
agree. There even was a study years ago that concluded there 
were 109 males born in the animal kingdom for each 100 
females; it was postulated this is nature’s way of compensat-
ing for a higher death rate among .males. Nonetheless, I’ll say 



Summer 2013 • Red Poll Beef Journal • 15

half and drop fractions as I go. We have 42 heifers from 100 
cows; 42% crop of heifers from the breed’s brood cows put 
annually to the bulls. 

All heifers do not have the type, quality and performance to 
make them worthy of being saved as breeding cattle. We must 
allow for reasonable culling. A few herds, long selected, may 
get by with a 5 % cull; others surely need to cull 50 %. In 
this exercise, I’m going to cull an average of 20% breedwide. 
That takes eight heifers of the 42. We’re down to 34 heifers. 

Brood cows have a limited useful lifespan, must be re-
placed to keep a herd going. How many replacements are 
needed? The number will vary with the average age of cow 
herd that a given breeder wants to maintain. Many purebred 
herds will average more years of age than commercial herds. 
Idealistic pure- bred people will try to push their top herd-
improving, breed-improving females to advanced ages, and 
they should. But here is a place where in average herds we 
can make some management planning do double duty. In 
instances, we can improve our established herds faster and 
do some of our new breeders a good turn at the same time. 
I’m going to use an average age of seven for the reason to fol-
low. I t suggests a concept that will work in herds headed by 
outstanding breeding bulls. 

There is one opportunity to improve cattle once per each 
cow generation. The more generations, the more chances for 
improvement and the faster that herd improvement takes 
place provided truly good bulls are the herdsires. Turning the 
generations over faster by saving more heifers will make more 
young to middle-aged cows available as foundation females. 
Cows, by and large, will do the best job for many new breed-
ers. Decent registered cows with calves at sides and bred 
back to good bulls are highly merchantable property. 

Maintaining a 100-cow herd averaging seven years of age 
will require selecting 14 of those remaining 34 heifers to be 
held as replacements. Our heifer crop from each 100 cows 
put to the bulls has been reduced to 20 head that, theoreti-
cally, ought to be available as breed expansion material. 

At this point we must become realistic about people. Even 
if the breeders as an organization understand and adopt the 
principles outlined above, what percentage of execution is it 
reasonable to expect in view of the human element involved? 
Experience leads me to the belief of 50% execution being 
optimistic even in the best of cattle times. That puts us down 
to 10 heifers which we may get promoted and sold as herd 
foundation females. That will increase our cow base put to 
the bulls each year by 10% and, in view of that 85% calf 
crop, increase the number of our calves weaned by 8.5%. 
But about one-third of the Red Polls registered annually are 
bulls. 

So, increasing the cow base annually by 10% and the calf 
crop annually by 8.5 %, we possibly increase annual regis-
trations by about 6%. But our replacement heifers released 
some serviceable cows as foundation females, too, from our 
herd of 7 -year-old cows. Can we hope they will be promoted 
and merchandised efficiently enough that the total result is 
a net increase of 10% annually in cow base? I hope so. If so, 

we can look forward to -an annual registration increase of 
about 7%. Perhaps even 8 or 9%. There is promotional good 
sense in the hope. Such cows are by far the most economic 
foundation females for new breeders who must stretch limited 
capital. 

Now, compounding works here just like it does with other 
investments, if the gain is re-invested. A compounded 7 % of 
annual increase in registrations will double registrations in 
just over 10 years. Red Polls could be registering 4,600 head’ 
of cattle by 1990; 9,200 head by the year 2000; 18,400 head 
by 2010; and 36,800 head by 2020. _. ~ . 

If you used slightly different inputs, resulting in a different 
percentage of annual increase, you may arrive at the exten-
sions by using the banker’s “rule of 72”. Divide the percent-
age into 72. Result is the number of years a given increase 
compounded will double the number. E.g., capital invested at 
10% compounded will double itself in 7.2 years. 

A young man of 21 years, now in the Red Poll business, 
will lack a number of years of attaining retirement age by the 
year 2020. What a business he can have during 40 years if 
the breed does this! What a challenge for the young people in 
the breed! 

Even today’s old codger of 45 could have 20 years of satis-
fying Red Poll business! 

Tough challenges, including the toughest one of breed sur-
vival, were faced and met by the Red Poll breed in the late 
1950’s and on through the 1960’s and 1970’s. 

Performance testing was a principal factor in meeting them. 
It has been a privilege to have worked with you in meeting 
the challenges of that breed era. 

Different, even greater challenges face the breed today. 
They are more pleasant ones. The opportunity to increase 
breed numbers is an exciting one. Another is the matter of 
keeping breed improvement and breed adaptation moving 
forward to- meet changing economic requirements. 

My very best wishes to each and every one of you and to 
John Nemeth, in capitalizing on the opportunities ahead. 

Thank You!

If you have high resolution photos 
for the next, please email them to:

American Red Poll Association 
ARPA@americanredpolls.com 

Deadline is August 15

To all of the members who
provided photos for this issue!



16 • Red Poll Beef Journal • Summer 2013

It’s September and fall is fast approaching. The growing season 
is winding down, but from a forage production standpoint, an 
active growing season still lies ahead. For much of the Noble 
Foundation’s service area, the first hard freeze will occur about 
November 24, which leaves a good 60 
days of growing season 
for warm-season forages. 
Cool-season forage growth 
will occur optimally in a 
temperature range from 70 
to 80 degrees F with some 
growth occurring as low 
as 40° F, meaning cool-
season forages can conceiv-
ably grow through winter 
in southern Oklahoma and 
north Texas. Favorable grow-
ing temperatures during this 
period are also accompanied 
by rain. Average rainfall in 
Carter County, Okla., for Au-
gust, September and October 
from 1971 to 2000 is 11.1 
inches. Even with these condi-
tions, hay feeding for some 
will begin at frost and continue 
until warm-season grasses green in the spring.

Stockpile

Introduced Forages
Bermudagrass, bahiagrass, Old World bluestems and tall fescue 
are some of the more common forages that can be used for 
stockpiling. Of these, bermudagrass and tall fescue will work 
the best due to the quality and the amount of forage they can 
produce. If stockpiling toxic-endophyte-infected tall fescue, 
delay use until as late in the season as possible. For introduced 
forages, ideally select a pasture where previous growth has 
been removed, and apply nitrogen fertilizer at a rate of 50 to 
60 lbs/ac. On bermudagrass at this fertility rate, expect about 
2,500 lbs/ac accumulation. Here are two things to keep in mind 
regarding stockpile fertility of warm-season perennials. One, if 
spring fertility was applied, due to the dry spring and limited 
forage growth, there may be carryover nitrogen available; a soil 
test can tell you this. Two, growing days are limited - there is 
no need for high nitrogen rates since response will be limited 
by the short growing season. If phosphorus and potassium are 
deficient, this is a good time to correct deficiencies. Defer from 
grazing until after frost. If you have introduced pastures with a 
large amount of residual growth from spring or summer, do not 
add additional fertilizer. These can be utilized, but realize this 

is not a true stockpile, and quality will be much, much lower 
than fresh, fall-accumulated stockpile. Forage utilization will 
be higher if grazing access can be controlled through the use 
of strip grazing or some other 

means. Make sure you 
match quality to animal 
requirements and supple-
ment appropriately.

Nativegrass
In a perfect situation, 
nativegrass stockpile 
would begin with spring 
grazing followed by 
deferment from early 
July until frost. In 
a less-than-perfect 
situation, nativegrass 
needs at least 60 to 
75 days of rest prior 
to frost to accumulate 
carbohydrate reserves 
for spring growth. If 
sufficient growth has 

occurred during this period to 
allow grazing, it can be utilized after a hard frost. After frost, 
be very careful not to graze the range too close - leave a 6-inch 
residual to avoid crown damage. Again, be aware that quality 
may not be the best, and supplementation should be done based 
on animal requirements.

Cool-Season Annuals (CSA)
The traditional establishment deadline for CSA at the Noble 
Foundation has been Sept. 15. Clean-till CSA are usually best 
utilized by growing animals because of their high quality and 
cost of establishment. Overseeding CSA into warm-season 
perennials is a common practice, but, due to competition from 
warm-season perennials during the fall, expect only limited 
fall production from CSA. No-till drilling the annual can help 
with establishment and earlier production. Annual ryegrass 
is the most common overseeded annual with bermudagrass. It 
can give you 45 to 60 days of grazing prior to bermudagrass 
green-up. Overseed 15 to 20 pounds per acre of ryegrass in 
September, and topdress with nitrogen in February. Because of 
its aggressive re-seeding, annual ryegrass may not need to be 
re-seeded for several years. Acreage that is used for stockpile 
bermudagrass works well for ryegrass production. Grazing the 
stockpile off allows for the spring release of ryegrass. It is not 
advisable to have all your introduced warm-season perennial 
forage acres overseeded because spring competition will delay 
green-up of the warm-season perennials.

Extending the Grazing Season: It’s Not Too Late
By: James Rodgers



Summer 2013 • Red Poll Beef Journal • 17

R &R Farms
1355 Midway Road 
Guston, KY 40142

CHR Participants

Larry & Frankie Roederer
(270) 422-5378

Scot Roederer
(812) 344-2150

L.J. Roederer
(812) 344-3773

Visitors always welcome!

“We breed performance!”

Some Tips
1.  When using stockpile, remember that cows are very selec-
tive forage consumers - just like you are at your favorite buffet. 
If allowed, cows will consume leaves first, followed by stems, 
which can lead to underutilization if grazing is not controlled.

2.  Extending the grazing season implies that you are pushing 
limits of forage availability. If forage availability is limited, ani-
mal intake will be limited, which directly influences condition 
and performance. Try to accumulate 2,000 pounds of forage per 
acre so intake will not be limited. Be sure to monitor cow body 
condition and make adjustments as necessary.

3.  Monitor cow pies. When a cow pie stacks up like a high 
rise, forage quality has dropped and you probably need to add a 
supplement.

4.  Always have hay on hand. Establish a goal of only feeding 
hay for 45 days during the winter, or, better yet, eliminate hay 
feeding. But be realistic and err on the side of caution and have 
the hay when you need it.

5.  Avoid the 
“sympathy bale.” 
Many producers 
really like their 
cows and work a 
little too hard to 
meet cow needs. 
Producers need 
to change their 
mindset from “I 
have to feed hay” 
to “I feed hay only 
when I have to.”

This article originally appeared in the September 2005 Ag News and Views 
newsletter.

(Reprinted from the Noble Foundation website)



18 • Red Poll Beef Journal • Summer 2013

AJRPA Cookbook Project
The Juniors will be putting together a cookbook of favorite 
recipes from Red Poll breeders, friends, and relatives.  They 
would like your help in gathering these recipes.  

 
The cookbooks should be available for purchase at the 
NAILE in November and possibly by the National Meeting
in Sedalia, MO.

Recipes will also be collected at the AJPRA Summer Show 
in Greensboro, NC.  

Beef Fajitas

Beef Stew

Deadline to submit recipes
July 15, 2013 

Please submit your recipe to :
Lynda Ziegler
8862 E  450 N
Columbus, IN 47203
E-Mail:  farmnp@yahoo.com



Summer 2013 • Red Poll Beef Journal • 19

AJRPA 2013 Summer Preview Show

Ag. Center open for cattle to begin arriving
Bulls and heifers will be checked in as they arrive
Cookout at the Ag. Center
Swimming at hotel following the meal
Animals must be on grounds unless other arrangements 
are made in advance

ARPA Board of Directors Meeting
AJRPA Meeting
Pizza Lunch for Juniors
Judging Contest at Wilkshire
Dinner at the Ag. Center
 Guest Speaker – ALBC
 Introduce New Jr. Officers & Queen
 Recognition of Sponsors

Showtime
 Steers
 Bulls: youngest to oldest
 Cow/Calf
 Heifers: youngest to oldest
 Group classes: pair of females; get-of-sire
 Showmanship: Sr./Jr./Beginner/Pee Wee

FRIDAY, JUNE 21, 2013
 9:00 a.m.

 
5:00 p.m.

   
 9:00 p.m.

 

9:00 a.m.
10:00 a.m.
11:00 a.m.
 1:00 p.m.
 6:00 p.m.

   

 9:00 a.m.

SATURDAY, JUNE 22, 2013

SUNDAY, JUNE 23, 2013

June 21-23, 2013
Guilford County Agricultural Center

3309 Burlington Rd
Greensboro, North Carolina

Red Polls in The Piedmont2013 AJRPA 

www.AmericanRedPolls.com

Headquarters Hotel
Holiday Inn Express
4305 Big Tree Way

Greensboro, NC  27409
336-854-0090

Reservations must be made by June 2, 2013 
Rooms will be $89.99 a night plus tax

visit

So much fun for the whole family!

to view, download and print the guidelines, rules
and entry forms for the following:

JUNIOR PREVIEW SHOW ENTRY FORM & RULES

OUTSTANDING JUNIOR OF THE YEAR AWARD

DIAMOND EXCEL AWARD PROGRAM

NATIONAL RED POLL QUEEN CONTEST 

AJRPA PHOTO CONTEST
ENTRIES MUST BE POSTMARKED

BY JUNE 1, 2013



20 • Red Poll Beef Journal • Summer 2013

Arrow Rock Farm
Rick & Debbie Sappington

12901 W. Farm Road 2
Walnut Grove, MO 65770

(417) 788-2624

MARC BANGSBERG
Red Poll bulls for sale or rent

(608) 272-3710
9182 Hwy. 27

Sparta, WI 54656

Black Velvet Ranch
Registered Red Poll Cattle

Herd Bull:  JF Sluggar
Russ & Pam Peterson

blackvelvetranch@meekercoop.net
320-877-7793               Grove City, MN

G&S Red Polls
157 Camp Co Rd 1266    Pittsburg, TX  75686

(970) 871-6930 
www.shaffercattlecompany.com

e-mail: shafgands@gmail.com
See our ad on page 28.

Cowboy Classic Naturals llc
Daniel & Theresa Kosel and Family 

Red Poll Cattle • Grass Fed • All-Natural 

P.O. Box 114 – 126 Obert Road, Roberts, MT 59070 
(406) 437-4006  montanaredpolls@gmail.com

Champion Bull 
Price: $2,850

Lot: # 1     Consigned by Matthew Young, Simpsonville, KY 
Purchased by David Hickman, MI

Reserve Champion Bull
Price: $2,000

Lot: # 4     Consigned by Shuters Sunset Farm, Frankton, IN
Purchased by Albert Peterson, KY

Champion Open Heifer Price: 
$2,000

Lot: # 23    Consigned by Jackson Farm, Greens Fork, IN 
Purchased by Rylan Moore, KY

Res Champion Open Heifer  
Price: $1,700

Lot: # 14     Consigned by Jackson Farm, Greens Fork, IN 
Purchased by Leo Young, Simpsonville, KY

Champion Bred Heifer
Price: $2,000

Lot: # 6    Consigned by Shuters Sunset Farm, Frankton, IN 
Purchased by AK Cattle Co.

Res Champion Bred Heifer
Price: $1,800

Lot: # 7     Consigned by Shuters Sunset Farm, Frankton, IN 
Purchased by (not available)

Champion Cow Calf Pair 
Price: $2,900 

Lot: # 5     Consigned by Matthew Young, Simpsonville, KY 
Purchased by Jeffrey McCall, Crestwood, KY

Lots	   Gross	    Average
23	    $28,400	   $1,235

Sale Managed by:  
Kentucky Red Poll Association Simpsonville, KY

2013 Kentucky Beef Expo Sale Results

NAILE - Louisville, KY 

ARPA National
Red Poll Show

Watch the website for more details. Farm
D&M

Red Polls

Justin, Phil & Sharon Melton
Camden, TN 38320

(731) 584-2191

November 16-22, 2013



Summer 2013 • Red Poll Beef Journal • 21

2013 Kentucky Beef Expo Show Results

Champion Bull 
 Matthew Young, Simpsonville, KY

Reserve Champion Bull 
 Shuter Sunset Farms, Frankton, IN

Champion Open Female 
 Jackson Farms, Greens Fork, IN

Reserve Champion Open Female 
 Jackson Farms, Greens Fork, IN

March 2013  Louisville, KY

Champion Bred Female 
 Shuter Sunset Farms, Frankton, IN

Reserve Champion Bred Female 
 Shuter Sunset Farms, Frankton, IN



22 • Red Poll Beef Journal • Summer 2013

MICHIGAN RED POLL
ASSOCIATION

Dave & Sherri Hickman 
West Branch, MI  
989-345-5755 
Frshenanigan@yahoo.com

Kent & Claudia Libbey 
East Jordan, MI 
231-378-2497 
ktcjlib@charter.net

Chas. & Helena Brozofsky 
Family 
Beulah, MI
231-325-1144

Thomas & Sally Grutsch 
East Jordan, MI
231-536-2412

www.michiganredpoll.homestead.com
Dave Hickman - President  

Gordon Merten - Vice President 
Claudia Libbey - Secretary - Treas

Gordon & Janice Merten 
Hart, MI 
231-873-4459 
jgmert@voyager.net

Duane & Lucille Finkler 
Conklin, MI 
616-861-5978

Chas. & Joy Brozofsky 
Beulah, MI 
231-325-7251

Harold & Linda Stephens 
West Branch, MI 
989-345-0290

Sidewayz Cattle Co. 
Kim Scott - Columbus, KS 
Cell: 620-762-0711 
sidewayzcattleco@yahoo.com 

Located
“In the Heart of Little Egypt”

just 15 minutes 
west of I-57 at Sesser Exit

Max Crain or 
Doug & Meindy Hamilton

PO Box 126 • Sesser, IL 62884
Max (618) 625-5635 

Doug/Meindy (618) 625-5903

Egyptian 

Farms
52958 162nd St., Austin, MN 55912

Ph. (507) 437-6688    Fax (507) 434-7179
e-mail:  clfarm@smig.net

The Peck Family
Shirley, Harlen, Ruston and Rondell

Clover Lawn Farms

Registered Red Poll Bulls For Sale

Hilltop Farm
We are breeders of Beef Cattle!

Some also do well in the show ring.
Hilltop Sires:

Hilltop Excede 
Shuter’s Thunderstruck

The Rager Family
6942 W. 1000 N., Roann, IN 46974 

(260) 982-6745
“Here at Hill Top Farm, yield and grade 

dictate the breeding program.”

Established 1965 

Registered Red Poll Cattle
“The Balanced Breed”

7637 Lawrence 1110
Mt. Vernon, MO 65712
www.randdfarm.com

Phone:
417-452-2026

E-mail:
rlake@millertel.net

Be Bold. Make a Statement. Invest in Red Poll Cattle.

K
entucky







R
ed

 P
oll


 A

sssociation










Officers
Jeff Doll, President
Leo Young, Secretary/Treasurer
 
Members
Ashley House Farm..Home (859) 873-7656
Edwin Randle..................Office (502) 695-2253
Rt. 1, Box 319, Versailles, KY 40383

Burley Ridge Farm
Hal Johnson.....................(859) 371-6380
339 Totten Lane, Florence, KY 41042

Bill DaviS..........................(270) 242-9037
6076 Millerstown Rd., Clarkson, KY 42726

Doll’s Red Polls
James Doll .........................(859) 384-3746
8880 Camp Ernst Road, Union, KY 41091 
Jeff Doll..........................(859) 384-1985

Ed-Mar-Ru Farm
Ed and Mary First...............(502) 633-1799
760 Geoghegan Road, Shelbyville, KY 40065

William KlAber..............(859) 654-5581
501 Chapel St., Falmouth, KY 41040

Harrison Farms Inc.
Mark & Kathy Harrison.........(270) 527-1730
430 Harry Doude Cemetery Rd., Benton, KY 42025

Jamey Locke.............(270) 994-2991
10996 Hopewell Rd., Boaz, KY 42027

Rob Mattingly...........(859) 854-0214
PO Box 302, Junction City, KY 40440

Mike McCall.............(502) 222-9876
1701 E. Hwy 22, Crestwood, KY 40014
Chet Miller........(502) 834-7705
4867 Buck Creek Rd., Finchville, KY 40022

Jerry Moore..............(270) 779-5229
232 Little Knob Rd., Smith Grove, KY 42771

New Beechland Farm
Jim Young .....................(502) 255-3256
1668 Hwy. 42W, Bedford, KY 40006

Albert Peterson...............(270) 781-2710
2217 Old Scottsville Rd., Alvaton, KY 42122

Glen Ramsey....................(502) 242-9687
4300 Millerstown Rd., Clarkson, KY 42726

Beth Wood......................(502) 633-9667
PO Box 381, Simpsonville, KY 40067

Young’s Red Polls...............(502) 722-5379
Leo & Joyce Young...............cell (502) 321-9893
Kyle & Alyson Young
1057 Reed Lane, Simpsonville, KY 40065

Top Quality Red Poll Cattle are Always Available from these Kentucky Red Poll Association Members

For more information contact:
Kentucky Red Poll Assn. President Jeff Doll  (859) 743-7923, Fax (859) 694-1672
or Leo Young, 1057 Reed Lane, Simpsonville, KY 40067  Phone (502) 321-9893

RED. . . it’s the new black RP
ed

ollA gentle disposition, great mothering ability, easy keeping, proven 
tenderness on the plate .. .what more can you ask for?

This is Your Spot 
Advertise Here in the Next Issue 

Call the Association for more information:
Phone: 765-425-4515



Summer 2013 • Red Poll Beef Journal • 23

  

Graveside service for Jacob A. Voth Jr., 85, of Kremlin, Oklahoma, was held at 10 a.m. Saturday, May 4, 2013, 
in Enid Mennonite Brethren Cemetery, followed by a Celebration of Life service at 11 a.m. at Enid Mennonite 
Brethren Church. The Revs. Jay Risner, Garvie Schmidt and Lynn Becker will be officiating.  Arrangements 
are under the direction of Ladusau-Evans Funeral Home.

Jake was born Jan. 23, 1928, to Jacob A. Sr. and Elizabeth Schmidt Voth on his parent’s farm, Southwest of 
Kremlin.  He graduated from Kremlin High School in 1945.  Upon graduating, he became a full-time farmer 
and dairyman with his father, where raising and showing registered Red Poll cattle at the Tulsa State Fair, 
numerous national Red Poll sales among others became very near and dear to his heart.  His farming practices 
were well respected because of his deep furrows, immaculately straight sowing patterns, and care for every detail of his farm. He also raised 
registered Hampshire sheep, studying to learn everything he could about raising them, and served as president of the Garfield County Sheep 
Breeder’s Association.  Along with farming, Jake was a member of Kremlin Lions Club, served on the Farmers Grain Coop board, served on the 
Garfield County Election Board, and worked as a deputy appraiser for 10 years at the County Assessor’s office. He was active in the Western 
States Red Poll Association for more than 40 years and also served as livestock superintendent for the Sooner State Dairy Show.  God was 
gracious in answering Jake’s desire to remain on the family farm until the Lord called him home on Saturday, April 27, 2013.  

On Oct. 14, 1951, he married Beverly Hamm in Fairview, Okla. They spent 61 years together in love and were blessed with two children, 
Steven and Pamela.  Jake accepted the Lord Jesus Christ as his personal Savior in 1944, and was baptized in 1946. He became a member of the 
Mennonite Brethren Church, where he devoted much of his time. He served the Lord for eight years as a deacon, also singing in the choir, male 
chorus, men’s quartet and was a Sunday school teacher and church board member.  

A patient, true gentleman, Jake cared for his family very much.  He is survived by his loving wife, Beverly; son, Steven and wife Shirley of 
Dinuba, Calif.; daughter, Pamela Schoenhals and husband Dennis of Kremlin, Okla.; grandchildren. Stefanie Voth-Friesen, Jacob Voth, Ty 
Schoenhals and Trev Schoenhals; one great-granddaughter, Noelle Friesen; and sister-in-law, Martha Voth.

Jake was preceded in death by his parents; brother, Menno Voth; sisters, Rosa Toews, Anna Regier and Tena Voth; and an infant brother.

James L. Quiram, 87, of Washburn, Illinois,  died Friday, March 15, 2013, at 9 a.m. at the emergency room of OSF Saint Francis Medical Center, 
Peoria.

Jim was born Sept. 27, 1925, in Washburn, Ill., to John and Minnie (Heedt) Quiram. He married Jennie Tomlinson on Oct. 16, 1948, in 
Washburn, Ill. She survives in Washburn.

Also surviving are his children, Vickie (David) Canaday of Nicholasville, Ky., Sally (Steve) Ehlers of Washburn, John (Karen) Quiram of Hudson, 
Charlene (Lorin) Warnkes of Washburn, Jean (Tom McKenna) Quiram of Washburn and Julie (Ladd) Harms of Washburn; grandchildren, Jennifer 
Ehlers, Johnna (Brad) Clark, Ryan (Lynn) Ehlers, Brent (Jamie) Warnkes, Jamie (Neal) Bratburg, April (Darrell) Matthews, Mareka (Dustin) 
Larimer, Andy (Nikki Scheierer) Harms; great-grandchildren, Justin Quiram, Katie Clark, Rylan Warnkes, Makenna Warnkes, Oliva Ehlers, 
Chase Ehlers, August Matthews, Jarrett Matthews, MaKayla Larimer, Maddie Larimer, Drake Larimer, Hayden Warnkes and Sadie Bratberg. 
Also surviving is his faithful dog, Noah.  He was preceded in death by his parents, one sister, Hildred Fauber, and one grandson, Larry Warnkes.

He was a lifelong member of St. John’s Lutheran Church, Washburn, of which his grandfather was one of the founders, serving as an elder. He 
also was a member of Trinity Lutheran, LaRose.

Jim had served his country in the United States Army during WWII as an M.P. He was a member of the Washburn American Legion for over 68 
years, and had served as financial officer. He owned and operated Jim Quiram Excavating for over 50 years and operated J&J Concrete Septic 
Tanks. He also dug many graves over his years in business.  He was a member of the Operators Union Local #649 for over 50 years.  He also was 
substitute school bus driver for many years.

Visitation will be Sunday, March 17, 2013, from 4 to 7 p.m. at Calvert & Johnson Memorial Home, Washburn. Funeral services will be Monday 
at 11 a.m. at St. John’s Lutheran Church, Washburn, with visitation an hour prior. Pastor Bruce Scarbeary will officiate. Burial will follow at 
Lynn-Mount Vernon Cemetery, Washburn, where full military rites will be accorded.

Memorials may be made to St. John’s or Trinity Lutheran Church or to the Washburn American Legion.

In Memoriam: Jacob A. Voth Jr.

In Memoriam: James L. Quiram



24 • Red Poll Beef Journal • Summer 2013

“Breeding Quality,  
line-bred 

genetics since 1945”

2334N 425E
Crawfordsville, IN 47933

Mike & Martha
(765) 585-7157

Mick & Sina
(765) 918-6737

Parks 
Red Polls

“PARKSTYLE the prefix
 of predictability”

Apollo 
M

Farm
Jimmy Morrison
— Auctioneer —

Registered Red Poll Cattle

3230 Woolwine Hwy.
Stuart, VA 24171                 (276) 694-4297

PO Box 335 
Davenport, WA 99122

e-mail: bdlabcab@ieway.com
(509) 796-2599

Dick & Barb Rodgers

Index of Advertisers
AR – Diamond M Farms......................................................................29
AR – Esquire Land and Cattle Co........................................................31 
AR – Handwork Farm.........................................................................28
CO – G&S Red Polls (Shaffer Cattle Co.)......................................20, 28
IL  – McMarshall Farms......................................................................32
IL  – Egyptian Farms..........................................................................22
IN – Broken Brick Farm........................................................................8
IN  – Carl’s Red Polls..........................................................................13
IN – Grass is Greener...........................................................................8
IN  – Hilltop Farm ..............................................................................22
IN – Indiana Red Poll Association........................................................5
IN  – Jackson Farms.............................................................................3
IN  – Parks Red Polls .........................................................................24
IN  – Shuter Sunset Farms.................................................................30
IN  – Spegal’s Red Poll Cattle...............................................................3
KS  – Sidewayz Cattle Co....................................................................22
KS  – Wiese Farms................................................................................2
KY  – Doll’s Red Poll Cattle.................................................................27
KY  – Young’s Red Poll.......................................................................13
KY  – Kentucky Red Poll Association..................................................22
KY  – R&R Farms................................................................................17 
MI  – Michigan Red Poll Association..................................................22 
MN – Black Velvet Ranch....................................................................20 
MN – Melloy’s Red Poll.........................................................................8
MN – Clover Lawn Farms....................................................................22
MO – Arrow Rock Farm......................................................................20
MO – R&D Farm..................................................................................22
MT – Cowboy Classic Naturals...........................................................20
NC – The American Livestock Breeds Conservancy............................26 
NC – Wilkshire....................................................................................27
OH – Calhoun Farm............................................................................28
OK – Nine West Oak Canyon................................................................2
OK – Stieber’s Red Polls.....................................................................28 
OR – HNH Red Poll Cattle...................................................................24
PA – Upland Lawn Farm.....................................................................27 
TN – D&M Farm..................................................................................20
TX – Harrington Red Poll Cattle.........................................................28
TX – Texas Red Poll Association.........................................................26
VA – Apollo M Farm............................................................................24
VA – Blue Ridge Red Poll Association ................................................26
WA – Dick & Barb Rodgers.................................................................24
WI – Avalon Farm.................................................................................8
WI – Indian Hill Reds.........................................................................28 
WI – Marc Bangsberg.........................................................................20 
Western States Red Poll Association..................................................25
Western States Marketing Consortium..............................................25

Do you have cattle for sale?
Try advertising online on the 

ARPA Classified Ads! 
To learn more, call ARPA at 

765-425-4515 



Summer 2013 • Red Poll Beef Journal • 25

President:  Kim Scott  •  Vice President: James Campbell  •  Secretary: Mike Mammele  •  Treasurer: Wes Bayless
Directors: Mike Mammele, Sue Fish, Ron Lake, Kenny Leuken

Attention Cattle Buyers!
We’re Taking Red Polls to the Next Marketing Level

GeneStar Data

Carcass Data

Ultrasound Data

Broad Genetics
Pasture Proven

One e-mail or call does it all!
For more information, please contact John Droz at (918) 214-3037 

or e-mail Jovid@cableone.net

Western States Marketing Consortium

Performance Tested Bulls
Cows

Open Heifers
Bred Heifers

Show Prospects
Composite Cows

Steers/Locker Beef
Semen/Embryos

Many Herds

Performance Tested Bulls
Cows

Open Heifers
Bred Heifers

Show Prospects
Composite Cows

Steers/Locker Beef
Semen/Embryos

Family of Red Poll Breeders
Arrow Rock Farm (417) 788-2624
Rick & Debbie Sappington 
Walnut Grove, MO

Wes Bayless  (417) 473-6040  
Niangua, MO
 
Case Family Farm (620) 762-0411
Matt Case, Columbus, KS 

James & Ledina Campbell  
(417) 638-5000, Granby, MO 

John & Vickie Droz  
(918) 333-6403, Bartlesville, OK 

Elk Creek Farms  (417) 962-5398
Charlie & Laurie Wilford, Elk Creek, MO 

G&S Red Polls   (970) 871-6930
George Shaffer & Family
Steamboat Springs, CO 

Willy & Amber Gardner  
(573) 782-3536, Russellville, MO

HHH Red Polls, Bryan & Carie Hurford 
(620) 331-1028, Independence, KS 

Brian & Jill Hiebert  
(316) 661-2636, Mt. Hope, KS 

Hillside Farms & Cattle
Mike & Hope Mammele
(320) 752-4467, Dawson, MN
 
K&S Red Poll Farm  (636) 528-7277
Sharon Creech, Wright City, MO 

Lazy “S” Farm  (620) 674-8446 
Lorrie Scott Family, Columbus, KS 

Leeper Land & Cattle  
Andrew & Kala Leeper, Leon, IA 

Thomas & Anna LePage  
(573) 782-3578, Russellville, MO 
John Lueken  (660) 867-3337
Hatfield, MO 

Ken & Carol Lueken  
(660) 867-3337, Hatfield, MO 

McMarshall Farms  (309) 248-7005
Jim & Muriel McKee, Washburn, IL 

M.J. Meyer Inc.  (308) 254-5424
Marvin Meyer, Sidney, NE 

Morgan Farms  (816) 517-7608
Mike & Jan Morgan, Oak Grove, MO 

Nine West Oak Canyon  (918) 337-8031
Wayne & Sue Fish, Bartlesville, OK 

Pamdens Red Polls  (580) 874-2320 
Dennis & Pam Schoenhals, Kremlin, OK
 
R&D Farm  (417) 452-2026
Ron & Donna Lake, Mt. Vernon, MO 

Redbud Lane Farm (573) 496-3516  
Todd & Bonnie Linhardt & Family
Jefferson City, MO 

John & Denise Reinert  
(417) 744-2537, Billings, MO
 
Neal & Shirley Scott   
(620) 396-8310, Weir, KS 

Sidewayz Cattle Co.  (620) 762-0575 
Kim Scott, Columbus, KS

Silvers Farm  (660) 679-3940
Michael R. Silvers, Butler, MO
 
Stieber’s Red Polls (405) 258-1029
Jackie & Janna Stieber, Wellston, OK 

Jake & Beverly Voth  
(580) 874-2314, Kremlin, OK 

Wiese Farms  (620) 465-3865
Bill & Angie Wiese & Family, Haven, KS 
 
Ryan Linhardt & Family  
(573) 392-3104, Olean, MO 
 
  
Supporting Members
 
Backes Farm  
Tom & Carol Backes & Family
(573) 477-3521, St. Thomas, MO

Terry Barnes  (641) 344-9951
Lamoni, IA 

Centerfield Farm (402) 761-3116
Merle & Leona Ebers, Seward, NE 

Diamond Arrow River Ranch  
Steve & Pam Reed, Thedford, NE
(308) 645-2719 

Earliene Harmon (580) 267-3563  
Deer Creek, OK  
 
Becky & Chris Perdue (620) 762-6064  
Columbus, KS 

Marilyn Raines  (913) 884-8229
Spring Hill, KS  

Gretchen Robbins  
(918) 335-1539, Bartlesville, OK

Future Red Poll Breeders 

Dylan Gardner, Russelville, MO

Emma Gardner, Russelville, MO

William Gardner, Russelville, MO

Shelby Goben, Jefferson City, MO

Ashley Lacen, Columbus, KS 

Alicia LePage, Russellville, MO

Ella Mae Linhardt, Olean, MO 

Brooke Richey, Columbus, KS 

Tyler Richey, Columbus, KS 

Ashlynn Robbins, Bartlesville, OK 

Ty Schoenhals, Kremlin, OK 

Trev Schoenhals, Kremlin, OK 

Evan Scott, Weir, KS 

Zack Scott, Weir, KS 

Raley Shaffer, Steamboat Springs, CO 

Sam Shaffer, Steamboat Springs, CO 

 

Western States Red Poll Association



26 • Red Poll Beef Journal • Summer 2013

Blue Ridge Red Poll Association
President. . . . . .  Clarence Durhan - Vice President. . . . . .Jimmy Morrison
Sec-Treas.:  Mrs. Barbara Morrison, e-mail apollomfarm@embarqmail.com

3230 Woolwine Hwy., Stuart, VA 24171 • (276) 694-4297
Directors:  Jeff Wilkins, Liz McClure

Lin & Angie Andrew
343 Moon Lindley Rd. 
Snow Camp, NC 27349 
(919) 663-2937
(336) 269-0207 
linchpfarm@yahoo.com

Elizabeth Biggs & Nelson Hoy
Berriedale Farms
10245 Cowpasture River Rd.  
South Williamsville, VA 24487  
(540) 925-4400
berriedalefarms@gmail.com

Clarence & Ruby Durham
470 Andrew Store Rd.
Pittsboro, NC 27312 
(919) 933-2969

Jo-Ellen Greene 
USN (Ret)
PO Box 165
Thompson, PA 18465
(570) 727-2321

Helen Legg
PO Box 8, Shaffer Rd.
Mt. Lookout, WV  26678 
(304) 872-1475 

Regan Logan  
Spring Hollow Farm 
3100 Brown Bend Rd. 
Only, TN  37140 
(615) 218-3556 
reganlogan@me.com

William “Bunny” & 
Elizabeth McClure
2517 Cat Creek Rd.
Franklin, NC 28734 
(828) 524-3608 
3251WEMC@frontier.com

Jimmy & Barbara Morrison
3230 Woolwine Hwy. 
Stuart, VA 24171
(276) 694-4297

J.L. Morrison 
3193 Woolwine Hwy 
Stuart, VA 24171

Jim & Deb Naylor 
1674 Evans Mill Rd.
Dillwyn, VA 23936 
(434) 983-5383

Otis & Dot Saunders 
6672 Kerr Chapel Rd.
Elon, NC 27244 
(336) 421-3535

Galen & Katherine Smith
520 Beulah Church Rd. 
Kingsport, TN 37663
(423) 279-0320 
MajorGalen@aol.com

Lou and Fey Stang 
3442 W. Midland Tr.
Lexington, VA 24450
(540) 463-4028 
 
Robert Vincent 
1930 Shutterlee Mill Rd.
Staunton, VA 24401 
(540) 886-3339

Jeff D. & Katherine Wilkins 
Wilkshire
2100 Wilkins Rd.
Burlington, NC 27217 
(336) 538-0888

Mike and Patrice Buck  
219 Bethany Schoolhouse Rd.  
Saluda, SC 29138  
(864) 445-7399

Leo & Alice Tolia 
Rose Hill Farm
1709 Dillons Mill Rd.
Boones Mill VA 24085
(540) 334-7052 
l.tolia@sitestar.net 
 
Deborah Kaye & Tom Brady 
1126 Upper Thomas Branch 
Rd, Marshall, NC  28753 
828-649-9690 
deb.kaye108@gmail.com 
www.mulberrygapfarm.com

See everyone
at the Junior 

Summer Preview 
Show in 

Greensboro, NC!

President	 George Norris
Vice President	 Deniece Brown
Reporter	 Sherry Thomas
Secretary/Treasurer	 Louise Carpenter

Membership 2012

Texas
Officers

Directors

Members

Peggy Anderson • Pam Roberts • Andrew Harrington

Sam & Peggy Anderson
(903) 396-7572  Kerens, TX
Carolyn Baxter  (903) 396-2678
Kerens, TX
Ruben Beisert  (713) 466-0281
8410 Achgill, Houston, TX 77040
F.E. Billings
(713) 666-2064 
frankblaw@aol.com
1817 Stanford, Houston, TX 77006
Les & Deniece Brown
8648 E. Hwy 79, Milano, TX 76556
Arthur & Louise Carpenter
(512) 455-6105 • 8650 E. Hwy 79
Milano, TX 76556-6105

Charlie & Linda Davis  
156 Private Rd. 857
Rochelle, TX 76872-3754

Steve DeLeon  108 Joe Davis Rd.
Van Alstyne, TX 75495

John D. Fleming  (915) 429-6334
Box 1888, Mason, TX 76856

Andrew & Mary Jo Harrington
(325) 356-3018  1008 N. Barnes St.
Comanche, TX 76442
redpollc@msn.com

Leo Hopkins 
(972) 563-8772  
12441 CR 351, Terrell, TX 75161

Cathy & Nathan Melson
(903) 583-4951
3385 E Hwy 56 
Dodd City, TX 75438-3929
sloanscreekfarm@juno.com

Nathan & Ellen Melson
3385 E. State Hwy 56, Dodd City, TX 
75438

George & Lee Norris  (979) 596-1317
1066 CR 420, Somerville, TX 77879

Ron, Pam, Richard & Ron Jr. Roberts
8646 E. Hwy 79, Milano, TX 76556

Darrell & Sherry Thomas
(972) 965-7707 cell
20041 FM 2755, Royse City, TX 
75189
dwthomas77@yahoo.com

Gaylan Whatley  (903) 479-4101
1844 Co Rd. 4310 
Ben Wheeler, TX 75754

Junior Members
Mary Brown – Red Poll Queen
8648 E Hwy 79, Milano, TX 76556

Jana Lee Thomas 
20041 FM 2755 
Royse City, TX 75189

Red Poll Association 



Summer 2013 • Red Poll Beef Journal • 27

Raising Red Polls for the Farm 
and Ranch, not the Show Ring

8880 Camp Ernst Road • Union, KY 41091 • 859-743-7923

Doll’s Red Poll Cattle
Jim and Jeff Doll

Jo-Ellen and Mike Greene
P.O. Box 165, Thompson, PA 18465

(570) 727-2321

Your source for Red Polls 
in Pennsylvania

Advertise Here 
in the 

Next Issue
Call the Association for 

more information:

American Red Poll Association
PO Box 847    

Frankton, IN 46044
Phone: 765-425-4515

Act Fast! 
Don’t be left out 
of the next issue!



28 • Red Poll Beef Journal • Summer 2013

Semen Special
For a limited time 

$10/unit   Regular: $20/unit                    
All bulls in stock the same price

GS Goodfellow  Reg# 202403
GS Special Edition    Reg# 8651
MARC Raymond     Reg# 7125
MM Century 2104   Reg# 207204
GS Pathfinder        Reg# 200477

Presenting

M M   C e n t u ry  2 1 - 0 4
• One of the last great bulls bred by Marshall Mohler
• CSS semen qualified for shipment to Europe, New Zealand, and Australia

Embryos and 
Semen Available

Performance and 
Quality Bred In Before 
the Brand Goes On!

Thanks to

Over 30 years of 
Complete Herd Reporting 

of performance and 
carcass data.

G&S RED pOLLS
George & Sally Shaffer & Family

157 Camp Co Rd 1266 •  Pittsburg, TX  75686
Phone (970) 871-6930 •  Mobile (970) 846-6343

e-mail: shafgands@gmail.com
or for semen contact:

www.hawkeyebreeders.com
e-mail: gjensen@hawkeyebreeders.com 

Visit our website at:
www.shaffercattlecompany.com

reg# 207204

John Ivy    GA

SERVICE 
Locating Red Polls

For Sale

Indian Hill Reds 
Frank & Lori Wicka 

N 17326 Cty Rd G, Trempealeau, WI 54661 
(608) 797-5590  •  indianhillreds@yahoo.com 

Registered Red Polls for Sale 

Harrington
Red Poll Cattle

KH

1008 N Barnes St.
Comanche, Texas 76442

         (325) 356-3018

Heifers 
For Sale

Bulls 
For Sale

Mary Jo

Andrew

• All grass fed beef customers •

Raising Red Poll cattle along 
Historic Route “66” since 1965. 

Our goal is, and always has been, to 
breed quality Red Poll cattle on a  

grass-based program.

Jackie & Janna Stieber
home: 405-258-1029  mobile: 405-258-6388

910965 S. 3370 Road
Wellston, OK  74881

E-mail: jlstieber@wildblue.net

Bulls and Heifers For Sale
Visitors and buyers always welcome!

STIEBER’S RED 
POLLS

This is Your Spot 
Advertise Here in the Next Issue 

Call the Association for more information:
Phone: 765-425-4515

Calhoun Farm
Simpson and Norma Calhoun

2385 Wood Lenhart Road
Leavittsburg, OH 44430

(330) 898-5448

Norman Handwork
1075 Cty Rd. 154 

Corning, AR 72422
(870) 857-6195

Quality Red Poll Cattle For Sale

Visitors 

Welcome
Handwork 

Farm



Summer 2013 • Red Poll Beef Journal • 29

 

 
 
Sire:  McClurkin 60    Dam:  McClurkin 21 Molly 524 

“Strength, feminity, good udder, poise and grace—all 
of the attributes that we look for in a great brood 
cow”.  The above cow is a sample of the McClurkin 
Diamond M Farms herd.  The cow, now owned by D. 
L. & Zeta Seaton of Tahlequah, OK, is a product of 
the excellent stock of Red Poll Cattle available for 
purchase from Diamond M Farms. 
   

Photo courtesy of Wayne Fish, Bartlesville, OK.   

For Sale:  Cows, Heifers, & Bulls  



30 • Red Poll Beef Journal • Summer 2013

 
 7400 N 400 W MIKE, BRIAN & PATRICK SHUTER  MIKE: 765-208-2422 
 FRANKTON, IN  46044 AND FAMILY BRIAN: 317-345-5479 
 FARM: 765-754-7370  PATRICK: 765-208-2424 
  WWW.SHUTERSUNSETFARMS.COM 

 
Special Thanks to the SVF Foundation for their purchase of semen on three bulls,  

including Shuter’s Fuzz, the 2011 National Champion Bull now serving as our Senior Herdsire. 
 

Also thanks to our other recent purchaser’s;   
Albert Peterson, AK Cattle Company, Jerry Long and R&R Farms. 

 
We hope to be able to offer semen to the public on Fuzz as well as a couple of other yearling bulls 

pending their approval for use as AI Sires by the ARPA Board, hopefully as early as this June. 



Summer 2013 • Red Poll Beef Journal • 31

Sire: Esquire Rolex
    (National Champ)
Dam: Esquire’s Dis
   (Dam’s Sire is GS 

Discovery)

Phil Wyrick
11001 Alexander Rd., Mabelvale, AR 72103

(501) 847-2797 • (501) 517-2534 cell
www.esquirelandandcattle.com

2009 National Grand Champion

Esquire’s Navigator

100 Cows
Heifers 

Young Bulls

Esquire’s R. Mandy  
Full Sister to Navigator

Esquire’s R. Lady
 

New Herdsires:
Esquire’s Silver Chip (National Sr. Champion Bull) 
Hilltop T Will (High Selling Bull at the National Sale)
Esquire’s Xcalaber (2010 National Sr. Champ)
Parkstyle Gibraltar (2010 National Res Gr Champ)

30+ years of breeding 
develops the best in:
1) Milk Production
2) Growth on Grass
3) Fertility
4) Calving EASE
5) Correctness

Show Heifers 
&

Cow Prospects for Sale

EsquireLand and
Cattle Co.

For Sale:



32 • Red Poll Beef Journal • Summer 2013

A lasting tradition you can Trust.
McMarshall FarmsMcMarshall Farms
Breeding quality Red Poll Cattle for over half a century 

The Breed That Meets the Need!
When in the market for quality cattle make tracks to McMarshall Farms...

Meredith McKee
1707 Pleasantview Road

Washburn, IL   61570
(309) 248-7478

Mckeegirl1@msn.com Thanks to Jeff Wilkins, Rowe 
Family Farms and Ron Skaggs 

for their recent purchases.

Jim McKee
1634 Pleasantview Road

Washburn, IL   61570
(309) 248-7005

jhmckee2010@hotmail.com

Breeding quality Red Poll Cattle for over half a century 

Official Publication of the 
American Red Poll Association 

PO Box 847, Frankton, IN 46044 
Phone: 765-425-4515

Red Polls — Ready to Move the Industry!
The World’s Oldest National Organization for Red Poll Cattle • Founded 1883


